
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008SP3492 
      ) EEOC NO.:  N/A 
KAREN S. COX,    ) HUD NO.:  N/A 
      )  ALS NO.:  09-0048 
Complainant.       )  
 

1. On May 31, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with 
the Department, alleging that the Respondents denied her the full and equal enjoyment 
of its facilities and services in retaliation for her having filed a February 2008 charge of 
discrimination, in violation of § 6-101(A) of the Illinois Human Rights Act (“Act”). On 
January 29, 2009, the Department dismissed the Complainant’s charge for failure to 
proceed with the Department’s investigation in that the Complainant failed to attend the 
fact finding conference and that the Complainant did not provide good cause for her 
failure to attend. On February 5, 2009, the Complainant filed a timely request for review. 

ORDER 
 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners  

Sakhawat Hussain, M.D., Spencer Leak, Sr., and Rozanne Ronen presiding, upon 

Complainant’s Request for Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the 

Department of Human Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2008SP3492, Karen S. Cox, 

Complainant, and Sherman C. Sweeney & Randy J. Toppmeyer General Dentistry, 

Respondent; and the Commission having reviewed de novo the Complainant’s Request 

and supporting materials, and the Department’s response to the Complainant’s Request 

and supporting materials; and the Commission being fully advised of the premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of  
 
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:  
 

FAILURE TO PROCEED 
  

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact 
and reasons:  
 

 
2.  On November 17, 2008, the Department staff mailed a “Notice of Fact 

Finding Conference” (the “Notice”) to the Complainant, who is a truck driver. The Notice 
informed her that a fact finding conference was scheduled for December 10, 2008 in 
Alton, Illinois. On December 5, 2008, the Department staff spoke with the Complainant 
by telephone. The Department staff’s documentation of the phone conversation indicates 
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that the Complainant agreed to attend the scheduled fact finding conference on 
December 10, 2008 if assigned a specific truck. The Department staff documentation 
also indicated that the Complainant had received the Notice.   
 

3.  On December 10, 2008, the Department staff spoke by telephone with the 
Complainant, who stated that she could not attend the fact finding conference that day 
because she was in South Bend, Indiana for work. She stated that her request for time 
off had been refused. That same day, the Department staff spoke again by telephone 
with the Complainant and informed her that she would have to provide documentation to 
the Department staff supporting the stated reason for her failure to attend the 
conference. The Complainant agreed to do so.   

 
4. On December 10, 2008, the fact finding conference was held. The 

Respondent attended the conference. The Complainant did not attend the conference.   
 
5. On December 15, 2008, the Department staff mailed a letter to the 

Complainant requesting a documented explanation for the Complainant’s failure to 
attend the fact finding conference. The letter also advised the Complainant to respond 
within 30 days of her receipt of the letter and that failure to do so could result in the 
dismissal of her charge for her failure to proceed with the investigation.   
 

6. Between December 15, 2008 and January 29, 2009, the Complainant 
submitted no written response or documentation to the Department for her failure to 
attend the fact finding conference. Thus, the Department determined that the 
Complainant failed to establish good cause for her failure to attend the fact finding 
conference and dismissed her charge due to her failure to proceed with the 
Department’s investigation.  On January 29, 2009, the Department issued a Notice of 
Dismissal to the Complainant.  

 
7. In her Request, the Complainant contends that she was not given notice 

of the hearing and that she missed the “last one” because of work issues. The 
Complainant explains that she is a truck driver and needs plenty of notice in order to 
request time off from work. The Complainant also suggests that the Department staff 
was unfair in its investigation of her charge. The Complainant does not dispute having 
received notice of her obligation to provide the Department staff with documentation 
supporting her stated explanation for her failure to attend the fact finding conference.   
 

8. The Commission’s review of the file leads it to conclude that the 
Department properly dismissed the Complainant’s charge because the Complainant did 
not provide any supporting documentation that she had good cause for her failure to 
attend the fact finding conference. The Act states that any party’s failure to attend the 
fact finding conference without good cause shall result in dismissal or default. See 775 
ILCS 5/7A-102(c)(4) (2008). Here, the Complainant, despite the Department’s repeated 
request for documentation, has not shown good cause nor has she demonstrated a 
willingness to proceed with the Department’s investigation. She provided no 
documentation of her work conflict with the fact finding conference to the Department or 
to the Commission in her Request.  Further, there is no evidence in the file that the 
Department treated the Complainant unfairly. The file indicates that the Complainant 
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received notice of the fact finding conference and that the Department afforded the 
Complainant an opportunity to present a substantiated good cause explanation for her 
failure to attend the fact finding conference.  

 
9. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 

presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of her charge was not 
in accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive. 

 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  
This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by 

filing a petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois 

Department of Human Rights, and the Sherman C. Sweeney & Randy J. Toppmeyer 

General Dentistry, as appellees, with the Clerk of the Appellate Court within 35 days 

after the date of service of this order. 

 
 
Commissioner Sakhawat Hussain, M.D.       
       
 
 
Commissioner Spencer Leak, Sr.  
 
 
 
Commissioner Rozanne Ronen 
 
 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS               ) 
                                                            ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  ) 

 
Entered this 22nd of April 2009.  
 


